

No. 22-3157

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

FLORINE K. CHING, as Trustee for the Heirs and Next of Kin of
Travis Matthew Jordan, Decedent,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFC. NEAL WALSH, in his individual and official capacities,

Defendant-Appellant,

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS; OFC. RYAN KEYES AND POLICE CHIEF
MEDARIA ARRADONDO, in their individual and official capacities,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
The Hon. Katherine M. Menendez
No. 21-CV-02467-KMM

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Counsel listed on inside cover

Paul J. Bosman
COMMUNITIES UNITED AGAINST
POLICE BRUTALITY
2136 Ford Parkway
Suite 5328
Saint Paul, MN 55116
(651) 485-7046
paul.bosman@gmail.com

Elise M. Baranouski
Eloy Rodriguez La Brada
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
eb1326@georgetown.edu
er804@georgetown.edu
mbm7@georgetown.edu

Ben Gifford
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
PO Box 211178
Brooklyn, NY 11221
(202) 662-9835
bg720@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. District Court Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. This Court Is Bound by the Version of the Facts Alleged in the Complaint and Assumed by the District Court.....	12
II. The District Court Properly Denied Qualified Immunity with Respect to Officer Walsh’s Continued Shooting.....	20
A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Officer Walsh Had Sufficient Opportunity to Reassess Any Threat That Travis Posed, and His Continued Shooting Violated Clearly Established Law.....	24
B. It Was Clearly Unreasonable to Believe That Travis Posed an Immediate Threat After He Lay Disarmed on the Ground	37

III. The District Court Correctly Held That Officer Walsh’s Initial Use of Force Was Unreasonable	43
A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Travis Never Posed an Immediate Threat	44
1. Travis’s Actions Did Not Establish an Immediate Threat of Serious Physical Harm	44
2. Officer Walsh’s Knowledge That Travis Was Suicidal Further Reduced the Threat He Posed	49
B. Officer Walsh’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Wrong	52
1. The District Court Did Not Err in Crediting the Allegation That Travis Never Raised the Knife	52
2. The District Court Did Not Err in Concluding That Travis’s Threat Was Reduced Because He Was Suicidal.....	54
3. The Remaining Cases Cited by Officer Walsh Do Not Demonstrate That the Initial Shots Were Reasonable.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpine Glass, Inc. v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 531 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , 961 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020)	42
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021)	22, 54
<i>Baude v. Leyshock</i> , 23 F.4th 1065 (8th Cir. 2022).....	1, 12, 15
<i>Bell v. City of Southfield, Michigan</i> , 37 F.4th 362 (6th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Berube v. Conley</i> , 506 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Billingsley v. City of Omaha</i> , 277 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2002)	8, 21, 44
<i>Borgman v. Kedley</i> , 646 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Bradford v. Huckabee</i> , 394 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2005)	12, 20
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009)	10, 31, 52
<i>Butler v. City of Tulsa</i> , 211 F. App'x 667 (10th Cir. 2006),	35
<i>Capps v. Olson</i> , 780 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Coker v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 734 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2013)	40

<i>Cole ex rel. Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020)	2, 25, 40, 41, 44, 49, 55
<i>Craighead v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996)	59
<i>Est. of Harmon v. Salt Lake City</i> , No. 20-4085, 2021 WL 5232248 (10th Cir. Nov. 10, 2021)	16
<i>Est. of Logan v. City of S. Bend</i> , 50 F.4th 614 (7th Cir. 2022)	60
<i>Est. of Smart by Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , 951 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Estate of Morgan v. Cook</i> , 686 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013),	32, 33
<i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , No. CIV. 11-118 LH/LAM, 2012 WL 12838429 (D.N.M. June 13, 2012)	33
<i>Frederick v. Motsinger</i> , 873 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2017)	55, 56
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	21
<i>Graham v. St. Louis Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 933 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Hafley v. Lohman</i> , 90 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Hassan v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 489 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2007)	58

<i>Hayek v. City of St. Paul</i> , 488 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Henderson v. City of Woodbury</i> , 909 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2018)	10, 39
<i>Hunter v. Leeds</i> , 941 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Jackson v. Stair</i> , 944 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2019)	2, 10, 30, 31, 38
<i>Jiminez v. United States</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01269-BTM-AGS, 2021 WL 4197328 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2021)	36
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	15, 40
<i>Johnson v. Latzy</i> , No. 1:12-CV-805, 2015 WL 470756 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 4, 2015)	35
<i>Kelly v. Bender</i> , 23 F.3d 1328 (8th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>LeMay v. Mays</i> , 18 F.4th 283 (8th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995)	11, 25, 26, 51
<i>Manning v. Cotton</i> , 862 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Masters v. City of Independence</i> , 998 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2021)	2, 9, 25, 30, 31, 38
<i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005)	51

<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	14
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012)	10, 31
<i>Mulbah v. Jansen</i> , 55 F.4th 1164 (8th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Mullins v. Cyranek</i> , 805 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Nance v. Sammis</i> , 586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009)	10, 39, 40, 49
<i>NanoMech, Inc. v. Suresh</i> , 777 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Neal v. Ficcadenti</i> , 895 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2018)	9, 25
<i>Nelson v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 802 F. App'x 983 (6th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Partridge v. City of Benton, Arkansas</i> , 929 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Perez v. Suszczyński</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Perry v. Adams</i> , 993 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Peterson v. Jensen</i> , 371 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	14
<i>Raines v. Counseling Associates, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2018)	47, 48
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	26

<i>Rhodes v. McDannel</i> , 945 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1991)	59
<i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , 723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013)	2, 9, 18, 19, 27, 28, 29
<i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , No. 8:11CV129, 2012 WL 4831545 (D. Neb. Oct. 10, 2012)	28
<i>Rucinski v. County of Oakland</i> , 655 F. App'x 338 (6th Cir. 2016)	59
<i>Rush v. City of Lansing</i> , 644 F. App'x 415 (6th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	16, 52, 54
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010)	10, 31
<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012)	27, 31
<i>Shepherd ex rel. Est. of Shepherd v. City of Shreveport</i> , 920 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2019)	59
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 674 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2012)	22, 42
<i>Swearingen v. Judd</i> , 930 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2019)	46, 47
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	8, 21, 22
<i>Thompson v. Murray</i> , 800 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2015)	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 854 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Untalan v. City of Lorain</i> , 430 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2005)	35, 36
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 51

<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	10, 41
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	31, 32
<i>White v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Wilson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 293 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Zion v. County of Orange</i> , 874 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 41, 42

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

Other Authorities

Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , No. 12-3426 (8th Cir. Feb. 4, 2013)	19
